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LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 229 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2020 

 
VACANCIES IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN TELANGANA 

 
229. SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY: 
 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in Telangana, district-wise;  

(b)  whether it is true that there are a large number of vacancies of teachers in KVs;  

(c) if so, the details of vacancies, KV-wise including posts of Principals and Vice-

Principals; and 

(d)  the steps taken to fill in the posts and by when all the vacancies are going to be 

filled? 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 
 
(a) As on date, 35 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are functioning in the State of Telangana. 

District-wise details are at Annexure-I. 

(b)& (c) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan has informed that as on 15.11.2019, there are 178 

teaching posts lying vacant against 1293 sanctioned posts in different KVs located in the 

State of Telangana. The KVs wise details of vacancies of teachers (including Principals & 

Vice-principal)are at Annexure-II.  

(d) During the year 2019-20 (upto January, 2020) 366 teachers including PGTs/TGTs 

and PRTs were appointed in the KVs in Telangana.   Teachers are also engaged on 

contractual basis for temporary duration by KVS to ensure that the teaching-learning 

process is not hampered.Filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and action 

is taken from time to time as per the provisions of the relevant recruitment rules. As 

the process of filling up of vacancies involves various methods of recruitment such 

as promotion, Limited Departmental Examination, Direct Recruitment etc. and takes 

time, no specific time frame for filling up of vacant posts can be given at this stage.  

Directions have also been issued to autonomous organizations including 

KVSfrom time to time, for reviewing their vacancies and for taking prompt action for 

filling up of vacant posts in the Vidyalayas.    

****** 



ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 229 FOR 3RD FEBRUARY, 2020  RAISED BY SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY, 
HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING  VACANCIES IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS 
IN TELANGANA  
 

DISTRICT-WISE DETAILS OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN THE STATE OF TELANGANA 

Sl.No.  Name of District Name of Kendriya Vidyalaya 
1.  Adilabad Adilabad. 
2.  Hyderabad CRPF,Golconda No.I, Golconda 

No.II&KanchanBagh(DRDO). 
3.  Karimnagar Karim Nagar. 
4.  Khammam Khammam 
5.  Mahabubnagar Mahabubnagar. 
6.  Sangareddy Ordnance Factory(Medak)&Jharsangam 

7.  Nalgonda Miryalguda&Nalgonda 
8.  Medchal(Malkajgiri) DundigalNo.I (AFA), DundigalNo.II (AFA), Picket, 

Begumpet(AFS), Bowenpally, UppalNo.I (SoI), 
UppalNo.II(SoI), Nuclear Fuel Complex, Bolarum, 
Hakimpet(AFS)&Trimulghery 

9.  Nizamabad Bodhan Town&Nizamabad 
10.  Warrangal urban Warrangal 
11.  Yadadribhuvangiri Bhongir 
12.  Mancherial Mancherial. 
13.  Rajanna Siricila 
14.  Peddapalli Ramagundam (NTPC) 
15.  Mahabubabad Mahabubabad 
16.  RangaReddy SVP (NPA), Gachibowli&Central University of Hyderabad. 

17.  Siddipet Siddipet 
 

***** 

  



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 229 FOR 3RD FEBRUARY, 2020  RAISED BY SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY, 
HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING  VACANCIES IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS 
IN TELANGANA  
 

KV-WISE DETAILS OF SANCTIONED TEACHING POST AND VACANCIES(INCLUDING POSTS 
OF PRINCIPALS AND VICE-PRINCIPALS) IN THE STATE OF TELANGANA (AS ON 15.11.2019) 

SI. 
No. NAME OF KV  SANCTIONED 

POST VACANCIES 

KV- WISE VACANCIES OF 
PRINCIPAL & VICE-

PRINCIPAL 
PRINCIPAL VICE  

PRINCIPAL 
1 ADILABAD 18 3 0 0 
2 AFA DUNDIGAL No.1 32 4 0 0 
3 AFA DUNDIGAL No.2 34 9 0 0 
4 BEGUMPET 62 2 0 0 
5 BHONGIRI  12 0 0 0 
6 BOLARUM 62 3 0 0 
7 BODHAN 17 2 0 0 
8 BOWENPALLY 34 5 0 0 
9 CRPF BARKAS 47 8 0 0 

10 EDDUMAILARAM 44 8 0 0 
11 GACHIBOWLI 49 1 0 0 
12 GOLCONDA No.1 63 7 0 1 
13 GOLCONDA No.2 49 4 0 0 
14 HAKIMPET 49 10 0 0 
15 HCU GACHIBOWLI 20 3 0 0 
16 JHARASANGAM  17 6 1 0 
17 KANCHANBAGH 34 1 0 0 
18 KARIMNAGAR 34 8 1 0 
19 KHAMMAM 45 10 0 1 
20 MAHABUBNAGAR 33 5 1 0 
21 MAHABUBABAD  18 5 1 0 
22 MANCHERIAL       17 4 0 1 
23 MIRYALAGUDA  18 5 0 0 
24 NALGONDA 35 7 0 0 
25 NFC NAGAR 36 4 0 0 
26 NPA SHIVRAMPALLY 48 3 0 0 
27 NTPC RAMAGUNDAM 34 8 0 0 
28 PICKET 77 7 0 0 
29 SIRCILLA 17 5 1 0 
30 TIRUMALAGIRI 76 11 1 0 
31 UPPAL  No.1 69 1 0 0 
32 UPPAL  No.2 34 3 0 0 
33 WARANGAL 35 7 0 0 
34 NIZAMABAD    12 3 0 0 
35 SIDDIPET    12 6 0 0 
  TOTAL 1293 178 6 3 
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